Fire Districts and Fire Authorities

Order, dated 31st December, 1948, made by the Ministry of Home Affairs under Section One of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) (Reprint), 1947.

1948. No. 334

The Ministry of Home Affairs by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section One of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) (Reprint), 1947, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:—

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Fire Services (Belfast Fire District and Fire Authority) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948.
- (2) The Interpretation Act, 1921, applies to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.
- (3) This Order shall have effect as from the first day of April, 1949.
- 2. The County Borough of Belfast shall comprise the Fire District to be called the Belfast Fire District.
- 3. The Fire Authority for the Belfast Fire District shall be the Council of the County Borough of Belfast.
- 4. The Fire Services (Belfast Fire District and Fire Authority) Order (Northern Ireland), 1947, is hereby revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 31st day of December, Nineteen Hundred and Forty-eight, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,

Assistant Secretary.

Order, dated 31st December, 1948, made by the Ministry of Home Affairs under Section One of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) (Reprint), 1947.

1948. No. 335

The Ministry of Home Affairs by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section One of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) (Reprint), 1947, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Fire Services (Northern Fire District and Fire Authority) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948.
- (2) In this Order the expression "the principal Order" means the Fire Services (Northern Fire District and Fire Authority) Order (Northern Ireland), 1947.
- (3) This Order shall be construed as one with the principal Order and shall have effect as from the first day of April, 1949.
- 2. Part I of the Schedule to the principal Order shall have effect as if Belfast Rural District were added to the list of Rural Districts therein mentioned.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 31st day of December, Nineteen Hundred and Forty-eight, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,

Assistant Secretary.

Order, dated 31st December, 1948, made by the Ministry of Home Affairs under Section One of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) (Reprint), 1947.

1948. No. 336

The Ministry of Home Affairs by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Section One of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) (Reprint), 1947, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:—

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Fire Services (Southern Fire District and Fire Authority) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948.
- (2) In this Order the expression "the principal Order" means the Fire Services (Southern Fire District and Fire Authority) Order (Northern Ireland), 1947.
- (3) This Order shall be construed as one with the principal Order and shall have effect as from the first day of April, 1949.
- 2. Part I of the Schedule to the principal Order shall have effect as if Holywood Urban District were added to the list of Urban Districts therein mentioned, and as if Castlereagh Rural District were added to the list of Rural Districts therein mentioned.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 31st day of December, Nineteen Hundred and Forty-eight, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,

Assistant Secretary.